

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., EX REL., MICHAEL
ANGELO AND MSP WB, LLC, PETITIONERS,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN W. CLEARY	SHEREEF H. AKEEL
RYAN H. SUSMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MSP RECOVERY LAW FIRM	ADAM S. AKEEL
2701 S. Le Jeune Road	SAMUEL R. SIMKINS
Tenth Floor	HAYDEN E. PENDERGRASS
Coral Gables, FL 33134	AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC
	888 W. Big Beaver Road
J. ALFREDO ARMAS	Suite 350
ARMAS BERTRAN ZINCONE	Troy, MI 48084
2701 S. Le Jeune Road	(248) 269-9595
Tenth Floor	<i>shereef@akeelvalentine.com</i>
Coral Gables, FL 33134	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Legal Background	3
B. Facts & Procedural History	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	17
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on Whether an Indirect False Claim Is Cognizable Under 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	18
A. The Fifth Circuit (and Several District Courts) Recognize Indirect Reverse False Claims.....	19
B. Few Other Circuits, Including the Sixth Circuit, Limit Reverse False Claims to a Defendant's Direct Obligation to the Government.....	23
II. The Sixth Circuit Is Now the Only Circuit to Require Pleading Knowledge with Particularity	28
III. The Sixth Circuit's Holdings Undermine the Purposes and Policies of the FCA.....	30
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Reviewing These Important Questions	32
Conclusion	35

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed June 27, 2024	App. 1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Filed February 23, 2023	App. 23a
Appendix C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Filed January 19, 2023	App. 30a
Appendix D: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Filed August 9, 2022	App. 48a
Appendix E: Relevant Statutory Provisions 31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	App. 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Ltd, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 10, 25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Tenn., Inc. v. Cent. States Se. & Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	34
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	10, 25, 26
<i>Cochran v. U.S. Health Care Fin. Admin.</i> , 291 F.3d 775 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	13, 31
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	34
<i>Humana Med. Plan, Inc., v. W. Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Miller v. U.S. ex rel. Miller</i> , 110 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024)	9, 12, 24
<i>MSPA Claims 1, LLC v. Tenet Fla., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Olson v. Fairview Health Servs. of Minnesota</i> , 831 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 27
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas</i> , 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1961)	19, 21

<i>U.S. ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.,</i> 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barrick v. Parker-Migliorini Int'l, LLC,</i> 878 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2017)	24, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cnty. Health Sys., Inc.,</i> 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chepurko v. e-Biofuels, LLC,</i> 2020 WL 2085071 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 30, 2020)....	11, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v.</i> <i>Victaulic Co.,</i> 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. Dow Chem. Co.,</i> 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM,</i> 19 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 12, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubea v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.,</i> 318 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9, 11, 22, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed</i> <i>Conservancy Dist.,</i> 842 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2016)	13, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hussain v. CDM Smith, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 4326523 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)...	23, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,</i> 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7, 34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,</i> 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017)	10, 26, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.,</i> 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	11, 20, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.,</i> 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.,</i> 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)	11, 22, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.,</i> 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001)	12

<i>U.S. ex rel. Martinez v. Orange Cnty. Global Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 9482462 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.,</i> 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 13, 25, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.,</i> 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.,</i> 857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sibley v. Univ. of Chicago Med. Ctr.,</i> 44 F.4th 646 (7th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Simoneaux v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 843 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,</i> 913 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	5, 11, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. SW Challenger, LLC v. EviCore Healthcare MSI, LLC,</i> 2021 WL 3620427 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Takemoto v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 674 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. Care,</i> 2023 WL 7413669 (D. Ariz. Nov. 9, 2023)	11, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 4500493 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 5, 2020).....	10, 11, 22, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zafirov v. Fla. Med. Assocs. LLC,</i> 2022 WL 4134611 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2022).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,</i> 336 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	11, 19

<i>United States v. Caremark, Inc.</i> ,	
634 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2011)	8, 10, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Cmtv. Health Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
666 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2015)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Hawley</i> ,	
619 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010)	7, 34
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> ,	
390 U.S. 228 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> ,	
195 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 1999)	10, 25
<i>Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Rsch. Assocs., Inc.</i> ,	
328 F. App’x 744 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 24

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	7, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	7, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	2, 7, 18, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) (1986)	26
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7) (1986)	7, 10, 11, 19, 20, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(a)(4).....	4, 29, 30, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(G)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(f).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii)	4, 31, 35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	12, 13, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	3, 11, 12, 18, 28, 29

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 422.254	14
42 C.F.R. § 422.264	5, 30, 34
42 C.F.R. § 422.266	5, 30, 34
42 C.F.R. § 422.304	5, 14, 34, 30
42 C.F.R. §§ 422.308.....	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.2410(b)	6, 30, 34
42 C.F.R. § 422.2420	6
42 C.F.R. § 422.2460	5
74 Fed. Reg. 54634 (Oct. 22, 2009)	6, 30, 34

Other Authorities

5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1297 (4th ed.)	11, 29
5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1301 (4th ed.)	12
S. Rep. No. 99-345(1986), reprinted in 1986	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	13, 30
